#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2016-0386**

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

November 10, 2016

# AMENDING THE CITY'S BIKEWAY MASTER PLAN TO INCORPORATE THE BIKEWAY NETWORK IN THE SACRAMENTO RAILYARDS SPECIFIC PLAN. (P15-040)

#### BACKGROUND

- A. On October 22, 2015, March 24, 2016, May 12, 2106, June 30, 2016, August 11, 2016, September 8, 2016, September 22, 2106, and October 6, 2016, the City Planning and Design Commission participated in public hearings on the Sacramento Railyard project.
- B. On November 18, 2015, May 18, 2016, and June 30, 2016, the City Preservation Commission participated in public hearings on the Sacramento Railyard project.
- C. On September 21, 2016, the City Preservation Commission conducted a public hearing and forwarded to the City Planning and Design Commission a recommendation to approve amending the City Bicycle Master Plan as set forth in Exhibit A.
- D. On October 11, 2016, the City/County Bicycle Advisory Committee held a public hearing and received and considered evidence, and forwarded to the City Council a recommendation to approve amending the City Bicycle Master Plan as set forth in Exhibit A.
- E. On October 24, 2016, the City Planning and Design Commission conducted a public hearing on the Railyards Specific Plan and forwarded to the City Council recommendation to approve amending the City Bicycle Master Plan as set forth in Exhibit A.
- F. On November 10, 2016, the City Council conducted a public hearing that was noticed in accordance with Sacramento City Code sections 17.812.010 and 17.812.030 at which it received and considered evidence concerning the Sacramento Railyards project.

### BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Based on the verbal and documentary evidence received at the hearings on the Railyards Specific Plan, the City Council finds that amending the City Bikeway Master Plan to modify the bikeway network in the Railyards is consistent with the

City's general plan goal to create and maintain a safe, comprehensive, and integrated bicycle system and a set of support facilities throughout the city that encourage bicycling that is accessible to all.

Section 2. City Council hereby amends the City's Bikeway Master Plan to modify the Railyards bikeway network as set forth in Exhibit A.

Section 3. Exhibit A is a part of this Resolution.

### **Table of Contents:**

Exhibit A – Railyards Bikeway Plan

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on November 10, 2016, by the following vote:

Members Ashby, Guerra, Hansen, Harris, Jennings, and Schenirer Ayes:

Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: Members Carr, Warren, and Mayor Johnson

Attest:

## Shirley Concolino DN: cn=Shirley Concolino, o=City of Sacramento, ou=City Clerk, email=sconcolino@cityofsacramento.org, c=US Date: 2016.12.16 13:07:53 -08'00'

Digitally signed by Shirley Concolino

Shirley Concolino, City Clerk

### Bicycle Network

